

Nos. 23-1535, 23-1645

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

L.M., a minor by and through his father and stepmother and natural guardians, Christopher and Susan Morrison,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TOWN OF MIDDLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS;
MIDDLEBOROUGH SCHOOL COMMITTEE; CAROLYN J. LYONS,
Superintendent, Middleborough Public Schools, in her official capacity;
HEATHER TUCKER, Acting Principal, Nichols Middle School, in her
official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Massachusetts, Eastern Division Case No. 1:23-cv-11111-IT

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND MANHATTAN INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

James L. Kerwin
Counsel of Record
William E. Trachman
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, CO 80227
(303) 292-2021
jkerwin@mslegal.org
wtrachman@mslegal.org

Ilya Shapiro
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Government Suppression of LM’s Message Was Not Justified on the Ground that it “Invaded the Rights of Others.” ... | 4 |
| A. Student Speech that Contributes to the Marketplace of Ideas Can Never Be Suppressed Based Solely on the Alleged Psychological Strain Felt by Listeners..... | 4 |
| B. Even Assuming Student Speech Can Be Regulated in Light of its Psychological Impact on Listeners, Assessment of that Impact Must Be Made Based on a Reasonable Observer's Reaction, not the Most Hyper-Sensitive Observer's Tendency to be Offended. | 16 |
| II. LM's Speech May Not Be Restricted by the Government Because It Reflects Foundational Legal Principles That Have Been Repeatedly Reaffirmed by the Supreme Court..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023)..... | 1, 13 |
| <i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) | 22 |
| <i>Adarand Constr., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... | 1 |
| <i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)..... | 25 |
| <i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1985)..... | 9 |
| <i>Blackwell v. Issaquena Co. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 363 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1966)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... | 4, 26 |
| <i>B.P.J. v. W.V. St. Bd. of Ed.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00316, 2023 WL 111875 (S.D.W. Va. 2023) | 22, 26 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)..... | 25 |
| <i>Doe v. Hopkinton Pub. Schs.</i> , 19 F.4th 493 (1st Cir. 2021)..... | 10 |
| <i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... | 25 |
| <i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... | 24 |

Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.,
445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 15

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 19

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... 1

L.M. v. Town of Middleborough,
No. 1:23-CV-11111-IT, 2023 WL 4053023 (D. Mass. 2023) ... 19

L.W. v. Skrmetti,
No. 23-560, 2023 WL 6321688 (6th Cir. 2023) 22

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.,
141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)..... 8, 9, 12, 14, 15

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017)..... 8

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 16

Neese v. Becerra,
No. 2:21-cv-163-Z, 2022 WL 1265925 (N.D. Tex. 2022) 27

Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC,
462 U.S. 669 (1983)..... 25

Nuxoll ex rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. # 204,
523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 19

Parents Defending Ed. v. Linn Mar Comm. Sch. Dist.,
No. 22-2927, 2023 WL 6330394 (8th Cir. 2023) 16, 24

Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010) 8, 13

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 200 (3rd Cir 2001)..... 8, 12, 13

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)..... | 8 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... | 2, 4, 5, 6, 12 |
| <i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... | 25 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(2)..... | 27 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(8)..... | 28 |
| <u>Regulations</u> | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 | i |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) | 1 |
| Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026, 30,178 (May 19, 2020)..... | 29 |
| 34 C.F.R. pt. 106..... | 29 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 106.33 | 28 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 106.34(a)(3)..... | 28 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 106.37(c)(1) | 28 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| Allie Burke, <i>Our Feelings Are Valid Because We Feel Them</i> , PSYCHOLOGY TODAY (Sept. 9, 2015) | 21 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Emma Colton, Fox News, <i>Transgender women must sign up for military draft under Biden admin, trans men get a pass</i> (Oct. 11, 2022)..... | 28 |
| Helen Joyce, <i>Trans: When Ideology Meets Reality</i> (2022 paperback ed.).... | 17 |
| Mel Schwartz L.C.S.W., <i>Can Your Feelings Be Wrong?</i> , PSYCHOLOGY TODAY (May 18, 2010) | 21 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civil Rts., ANNUAL REPORT TO THE SECRETARY, THE PRESIDENT, AND THE CONGRESS (2021) | 26 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civil Rts., <i>First Amendment: Dear Colleague Letter</i> (2003) | 10 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civil Rts., <i>Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students By School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties</i> (2001) | 10 |
